

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**ARISE VIRTUAL SOLUTIONS, INC.**  
**Respondent**

**And**

**MATTHEW RICE, an Individual**  
**Charging Party**

**CASE NO. 12-CA-144223**

**RESPONDENT ARISE VIRTUAL SOLUTIONS INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE  
GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

*/s/ Peter W. Zinober* \_\_\_\_\_

Peter W. Zinober  
Florida Bar No. 121750  
zinoberp@gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, P.A.  
Bank of America Plaza  
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1900  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 318-5700  
Facsimile: (813) 318-5900

Adam P. KohSweeney  
akohsweeney@omm.com  
Ashley Brown  
abrown@omm.com  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 984-8700  
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701

Attorneys for Respondent  
Arise Virtual Solutions Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The GC Continues to Improperly Rely on Evidence Specific to Mr. Rice and CCS to Establish the Employment Status of All CSPs.....	3
B. Mr. Rice and CCS Are Engaged in a Distinct Occupation or Business Relative to Arise and Accordingly the GC’s Cross-Exception 1 Should Be Denied.....	4
C. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Arise Did Not Supply Instrumentalities, Tools or Place of Work and Accordingly the GC’s Cross-Exception 2 Should Be Denied.....	8
D. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that the Method of Payment Factor Weighs in Favor of Independent Contractor Status and Accordingly the GC’s Cross-Exception 3 Should Be Denied.....	11
E. The Parties Believed They Were Creating an Independent Contractor Relationship and Accordingly the GC’s Cross-Exception 4 Should Be Denied.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando</i> , 285 NLRB 1191 (1987) .....	9
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB No. 75 (1998) .....	17
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB No. 55 (2014) .....	3, 7, 12
<i>Porter Drywall, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 6 (2015) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Supershuttle DFW</i> , 2010 NLRB LEXIS 547 (2010) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
NLRA § 8(a)(1).....	1
